GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.34
TO BE ANSWERED ON 9™ DECEMBER, 2022
ALLOCATION OF FOODGRAINS UNDER PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM
34  SHRIJOSE K. MANI:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

(@) whether Government has the data regarding State-wise allocation of foodgrains under the Public Distribution System (PDS) for the last two years;

(b) if'so, the details thereof;
(c) whether Government has any plans to promote the adoption of millets under PDS;
(d) ifso, the details thereof;

(¢) whether Government has any plans to increase the allocation of foodgrains to States under PDS; and

() ifso, the details thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY, CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION AND TEXTILES
(SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL)

(a) to (): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (f) OF THE STARRED
QUESTION NO. *34 FOR ANSWER ON 09.12.2022 IN THE RAJYA SABHA REG.
ALLOCATION OF FOODGRAINS UNDER PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

(a) &(b): The details of State-wise allocation of foodgrains under the Public Distribution System (PDS) during the last two years is at Annexure-I.

(c) & (d): As per National Food Security Act, 2013 subsidized foodgrains are provided to the States/UTs. Schedule-l of the Act envisages distribution of nutri-cereals/coarsegrain

(like millets) at highly subsidized rate of Re. 1 per kg.

Millets are already a part of Public Distribution System. As per guidelines for procurement, allocation, distribution and disposal of coarse grains, States are allowed to procure coarse grain (Jowar, Bajra, Maize & Ragi etc.) from farmers at Minimum Support Price (MSP) under central pool with the prior approval of Government of India. To encourage the farmers who are cultivating coarse grains/millets, Government of India has recently revised guidelines wherein the distribution period of these commodities has been increased to 6-10 months from the earlier period of 3 months. This would increase procurement and consumption of millets as the States would have more time for their distribution in Targeted Public Distribution System (TPDS)/ Other Welfare Scheme. At present, major millets (Jowar, Bajra and Ragi) are distributed through Public Distribution

System in the country.

(e) & (f): NFSA, 2013 provides for coverage of about 75% of the rural and 50% of the urban population (67% of the total population of the country) for receiving highly subsidized foodgrains under TPDS, which at Census 2011 comes to about 81.35 crore. The coverage under the Act is substantially high to ensure that all the vulnerable and needy sections of the society get its benefit.
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Section 9 of the Act provides that the percentage coverage under the TPDS in rural and urban areas for each State shall be determined by the Central Government and the total number of persons to be covered in such rural and urban areas of the State shall be calculated on the basis of the population estimates as per the census of which the relevant figures have been published. The responsibility for identification of eligible beneficiaries under NFSA lies with the respective State/UT. All States/UTs have been advised to identify the eligible beneficiaries under NFSA upto their respective coverage limit.
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ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF THE STARRED QUESTION
NO.34 FOR ANSWER ON 09.122022 IN THE RAJYA SABHA REG.
ALLOCATION OF FOODGRAINS UNDER PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

Allocation of Foodgrains (RICE & WHEAT) from year 2020-21 to 2022-23 under TPDS/NFSA
(In thousand tonnes)
2020-21 2021-22 2022-23(Nov,22)
SL.NO STATES/UTs Allocation Allocation Allocation
1 Andhra Pradesh 1871.84 1871.84 1247.90
2 Arunanchal Pradesh 88.99 89.00 59.33
3 Assam 1694.32 1694.73 1130.09
4 Bihar 5524.33 5527.10 3684.73
5 Chhatisgarh 1384.06 1384.06 922.70
6 Delhi 450.69 448.68 299.13
7 Goa 58.17 59.05 39.36
8 Gujarat 2178.40 2175.74 1458.07
9 Haryana 795.00 795.00 530.00
10 Himachal Pradesh 508.02 508.02 338.68
11 Jharkhand 1739.51 1724.90 1161.03
12 Karnataka 2608.80 2608.82 1739.22
13 Kerala 1395.97 1425.05 950.03
14 Madhya Pradesh 3443.28 3165.84 2115.78
I5 Maharashtra 4605.19 4605.19 3070.13
16 Manipur 162.60 130.99 90.74
17 | Meghalaya 176.30 176.30 117.53
18 Mizoram 65.76 65.76 43.84
19 Nagaland 138.06 138.06 92.04
20 Odisha 2224.92 224423 1499.80
21 Punjab 870.12 870.12 580.08
22 Rajasthan 2788.07 2770.58 1847.06
23 Sikkim 44.32 44.32 29.55
24 Tamil Nadu 3677.75 3677.15 2451.84
25 Telangana 1338.00 1338.00 892.00
26 Tripura 271.19 271.23 180.82
27 Uttrakhand 503.00 503.00 335,33
28 Uttar Pradesh 9436.97 9782.05 6578.76
29 West Bengal 3970.62 3970.62 2647.08
30 A&N Islands 29.56 29.56 19.71
31 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00
32 DD&DNH 15.89 15.42 10.13
33 Jammu & Kashmir 734.65 734.65 489.77
34 Ladakh 16.43 16.43 10.95
35 Lakshadweep 4.62 4.62 3.08
36 | Puducherry 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total 54815.41 54866.71 36666.27
Source: . FCI
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SHRI JOSE K. MANI: Sir, Kerala has gone through two consecutive floods in 2018 and 2019. We not only lost lives of hundreds of people but also the livestock and agriculture. During disastrous floods of 2018, the Centre allotted 89,540 metric tonnes of rice to be distributed by Public Distribution System as flood relief. It is learnt that the Centre has demanded Rs. 205 crores for the foodgrains supplied during the emergency.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Pointed question, please.

SHRI JOSE K. MANI: Sir, my question is: How can this demand be justified by the Centre as the foodgrains were distributed amongst the poor people who suffered losses in one of the worst natural disasters in Kerala?

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: Sir, this subject does not relate to our Ministry. Every State is given support by the Centre. For any such natural disasters that occur, funds are given by the Centre to all the States of India and the States are expected to meet the requirements out of those funds. Odisha has had so many cyclones; Gujarat has had cyclones and typhoons; Maharashtra has had them; Andhra Pradesh has had them;
West Bengal has had them. Every State, through the SDRF and NDRF, meets the requirement of such a nature. Kerala should not be an exception. They have received funds from the Centre. Kindly use those funds and give relief to your people.

SHRI JOSE K. MANI: Sir, these were emergency times. Anyway, let me put my second supplementary. In 2022, India has been ranked 107 in the Global Hunger Index out of 121 countries. The neighbouring countries like Nepal, Pakistan, Sri Lanka are ahead of us. Afghanistan is the only neighbouring country behind us. Sir, though the Government has continuously questioned the methodology to prepare such index, the prevalence of hunger and poverty in the country can be very well seen. My question is: Has the Government found out the reason behind this mismatch between the excess stock of foodgrains and the prevalence of hunger in the country? Does the Government have any plan to address the critical issues ?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Hon. Minister.

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: | will just correct this perception. The proposition, which he
has made, is that foodgrains were supplied to Kerala and therefore it should not be charged, is wrong. NDRF/SDRF is required to pay for the foodgrains or any other supplies that it may take from anybody else. The foodgrains were given to Kerala on the premise that they will pay for it. Now they are changing their mind. It is an abject failure of the State Government to meet the needs of their people which has been exposed by my colleague, Mr. Mani.

As regards the Hunger Index, first of all, the name itself is a misnomer. The fact is that every single State of India has given it to us in writing that thanks to the Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Ann Yojana where we supplemented 5 kilos of additional grain over and above National Food Security Act entitlement, we have, in a way, eliminated hunger or starvation from this country. Every State has written that not a single death due to starvation occurred over the last two years. We have it in writing including from your State of Kerala. This Hunger Index is a private index made by some private NGO based on subjects which are not related to hunger. They have to first decide what the nomenclature should be. The statistics are drawn out of the data which is unverified. Also, on measurements, they don't relate to India. For example, wasting and stunting figures.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Hon. Minister.

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: They are just completely not related to features of an Indian person.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Hon. Minister.

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: | think it is important that we recognize what is official and
validated and what is mere propaganda.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Hon. Minister, | am making a point. In our country, iconic status is
granted on parameters that are often baffling. And we have calibration by agencies that do not have any rationale. This august House is the repository of wisdom of over
1.3 billion people. Therefore, when we raise an issue in this House that there is a calibration by an agency, that should not carry much conviction unless the hon.
Member or the hon. Minister believe it is premised on our own record. Let us believe in our own worth. It will be very difficult and inappropriate for us to surrender our assessment or our achievements to be assessed by those who have either inadequate data or are dictating their actions according to their interest, not ours.
Shri Sanjay Singh.
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SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH: Sir, which global index wil then we use?
...(Interruptions )...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Every time | say something, at the drop of a hat, we get adversarial
stance. Try to digest what | have said. We must analyse the calibration.

...(Interruptions )... We will respect...(Interruptions).. One second.
...(Interruptions )... Please take your seat. ...(Interruptions).. Mr. Jairam Ramesh, please take your seat. What | said is rational with a rationale. And that rationale is,
we should not be captive. We are a part of global unity. ...(/nterrupt/ons)... One second. ...(Interruptions).. Don't interrupt the Chairman at least.
...(Interruptions)... One second. ...(Interruptions)... | have understood it.
...(Interruptions )... | would urge everyone that there are some issues on which we

need to reflect overnight. | would have individual interaction with all of you. | am very
categorical that our country cannot be allowed to be hurt by calibration from outside on the premise which we do not believe in. That does not mean outside calibration has no credibility. We will have to get into those areas. | will come to the Question.
Now, Shri Sanjay Singh, confine to the question.

it <o R . AR, 99 UB el A1 H 3MUD] ST I 4TS o1 A18d] §, 3T FHel
UE el IR T Sl BT TR el 21 3179 399 fIwe W= drer &1 931 /il i1, 39
foTT g=are |

HRIAR, H 3119 A1EgH A AHR 3]SIl 9 T [GT9ddsd I8 el aredl g feh AR T T2 AR JourTell AsTgd 8191 @iy, 89 94l | 39 a1 A 9849 &
UG -1 H I8 Al HEAT Asdl § b BRI ISHIcId HAMHIT 81 Al Bl
RTR fITRUT JOTedl H 72 & IR [ha-l Teds! B &, §9 A Bl 8 Il
9 914 Bl ST 2l

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please ask the question. 3114 U3 E[f@"i’l

21 ot g | oo o= 81 31 Vel g, R 9 HA S 9 91 fauargdsd a8
g Aredr g b faeell & g #301, &t aRfde doriare Sff 7 aR-8R M uge™
DI AT g1, T T (IAR0T YOIl ...(FGEH).... R, SRITY, Y TR TEHT IR
E9 38 B ...(HaHT)...

it U : 31Ty gIeE gioy
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ot dora g : R, I NI W EFd ) ...(aem)...
it U : 31T FeE gy
Mt dorm R : WR, I8 99 9§ 6 e AR yoment 9 gt gkl g

.(FAYT)... AR, B8R I UG AT DI AT DI AT HSR] FiT T8l <71 =18,
D] ST S H T HITYL...(ILTH)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: It is a good question.

oY dorg g« 3T T BT HSRT 81 <, 12T DI HSRT 81 Sl ...(FALT).... ATRIR
31T ITEd RIT &2 39 TR Bl 19 1 21 <1 A8 ? ....(FGLTH)...

i |urafa ; |30 7, M9 Sifery|

it 9 e : A QU JEIG Y, H W1 991 fa99dT | AT R Bl gar]
AR b <2 H Ueh BT HaRAT & ...(GLT)...
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JUIRT HBISY, S817 §39 91d Bl ToRIIETS fhaT 81 BIR UTed 1o i g IRBR
& ST oAl &1 3R T el HTH B I8 =2, ol MY V=T TRl Tal ofd ? g RPN
P T ERY 2 T 98 S99 IR VR of | ¥ BR-ER X1eH & A WX * BT I18d ol faeen
P WRPR B dIol § * 3R gfereidrsil F TR BT MO * B T Th Td7 TANT

* Expunged as ordered by the Chair.
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..(FIY)... T8 ST® H * 3R 31 AT H * 1...(HAYM)... TS * D TRPR, * Bl
ST ST HXAT ATE B ..(GET)...

it guTafa ; 930 <1, 319 Sfsul

SHRI SUKHENDU SEKHAR RAY: Sir, | have a point of order. ...(Interruptions)...
This is in relation to Rule 47, sub-rule (2). It says that the right to ask a question is governed by the following conditions and there are 22 conditions for Members to raise the question. But there is no such conditionality in so far as the Ministers are concerned while they give their reply. Just now, | have found that this House has
witnessed that in reply to a supplementary question of hon. Member, Mr. Sanjay Singh, the hon. Minister characterized the State Government as chor, thief
Government. ...(/nterrupt/ons)... Is it admissible under the rules? | put it for your
kind consideration. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: There are two things | need to indicate. One, there is no point of
order during this period. Am I right? ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI SUKHENDU SEKHAR RAY: Sir, with your consent, | have raised the point of
order.

MR. CHAIRMAN: There is no question of point of order in Question Hour. Secondly, the hon. Member has raised an issue which we all must consider. | will look into it.

MR. CHAIRMAN: | am so glad for your patience.
SHRI A.A. RAHIM: Thank you, Sir.
MR. CHAIRMAN: No; Shri Subhas Chandra Bose Pilli, please.

SHRI A.A. RAHIM: Okay, not mine!
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, please.
SHRI SUBHAS CHANDRA BOSE PILLI: Thank you, Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN: | was appreciating your patience but the patience continued beyond
a limit. Go ahead.

SHRI SUBHAS CHANDRA BOSE PILLI: Sir, | am putting my straight question. Can
the hon. Minister state the reasons as to why the Targeted Public Distribution System in Andhra Pradesh covers only 61 per cent of rural and 41 per cent of urban population when compared to the stipulated coverage of 75 per cent rural and 50 per cent of urban population under National Food Security Act? | also request the hon. Minister
to revise the coverage of beneficiaries by TPDS and NFSA as recommended by NITI
Aayog.

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: Sir, this is, unfortunately, a legacy of the very ill-drafted A.P.
Re-organization Act, in which a lot of questions were left unanswered. It was done in a hurry because of which when the allocation of free food-grains between Telangana and Andhra Pradesh was decided, it was probably not very scientific, and Andhra Pradesh people feel that they have been unjustly deprived of the right amount of coverage. Telangana was given a greater share compared to Andhra Pradesh. It was done before this Government came in. (Time-bell rings.) It was based on the Census of 2011. Ideally, when the Census of 2021 happened, we would have been able to look into the matter afresh. Unfortunately, due to the Covid pandemic, we have not yet been able to conduct the Census. | am sure and | have assured the hon.
Chief Minister of Andhra Pradesh during several conversations that when the current Census data comes out, we would know exactly which State should get what quantity. | have received it as a legacy. It was probably done in a hurry but sadly it is
beyond my power under the NFSA to change it.

SHRI V. VIJAYASAI REDDY: Sir, Shri Jairam Ramesh wants to respond to it.
SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH: Sir, it was not done in a hurry. It was based on 2011
Census. ..(Interruptions)... If only you could conduct the Census, this problem would not have arisen. You are repeatedly postponing the Census.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Shri Jawhar Sircar.
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SHRI JAWHAR SIRCAR: Thank you, Sir, for this opportunity. | have only one simple
and sharp question addressed to the hon. Minister. Are we heading for a food crisis ?
| have figures with me. Usually, we have stocks of about 25 million tonnes to 26
million tonnes of wheat at the beginning of the year. We have around 29 million tonnes to 30 million tonnes of rice at the end of the year. Last year's procurement was an all time record. But, in this current year and in the previous year, we have consumed a lot, thanks to the Prime Minister's free ration scheme. The net question is that wheat has been impacted, as we know, by the heat wave and other factors.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question, please.
SHRI JAWHAR SIRCAR: And, Sir, rice, paddy has also been badly impacted.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Hon. Minister, the question has been asked.

SHRI JAWHAR SIRCAR: They have been reflected on the procurement figures. So, we are in shortage state, hon. Minister.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Hon. Minister, the question is very clear.
SHRI JAWHAR SIRCAR: And | would like the Government to admit it and take steps.

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: Hon. Chairman, Sir, the question is in two parts. | would give
a sharp and short reply for the first part.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Give short, polite and modest reply. Sharp may be avoided.

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: Sir, have you seen me ever lose my temper in any of the question-answer ?

MR. CHAIRMAN: No. | know Jawhar Sircarji would not take a sharp reply. He would
take a modest reply.

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: Okay, Sir. |, with all due modesty, share with the hon.

Members, through you, that the country -- thanks to the very deft management of the economy by the hon. Prime Minister Shri Narendra Modi -- will not face any food shortage in the years to come. | can assure the hon. Member. We are carefully
calibrating and managing our buffer stocks of rice, wheat, and different other products where we have buffer stocks, like, on pulses. We are very deftly managing and calibrating import duties, export duties to ensure that our stocks remain intact.
And, while the world may face a food deficit, fortunately, because we are monitoring it on a daily basis with the hon. Home Minister, Shri Amit Shah, heading a Group of Ministers, continuously, monitoring inflation and stock levels and other associated physical and monetary measures, we have been able to control scarcity as well as control inflation. As regards his other point on buffer stocks, our buffer stocks are within norms despite, as | said earlier, doubling the food allocation. Nearly, one
thousand one hundred lakh metric ton of rice and wheat has been distributed free of charge to 80 crore people. It is a humongous quantity. Thanks to the record procurement, we were able to feed every single person and as | said earlier, zero
starvation deaths. | am sure that you will appreciate that Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan
Ann Yojana, particularly, in the stress of Covid, was one of the most important schemes that saved the country. Hon. Mr. Chairman, Sir, you, yourself, have received accolades in your international visits about the Scheme.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Q. No. 35; Shri Ajit Kumar Bhuyan.
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